
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 4 November 2019 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declaration of Interests

3.  Minutes of Last Meeting 1 - 10

4.  Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy 11 - 32
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built
Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)

5.  Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy 33 - 60
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built
Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)

6.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items 61 - 62

Exclusion of the Public

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is
likely that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of “exempt” information as defined in the
paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
referred to in the relevant report

7.  Potential Commercial Property Purchases (Part 2)
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Cabinet Decision)

63 - 72

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S Beaney, 
Evans, Fitzgerald, Rogers, Lee and Patmore.

199. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

200. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Minute Interest
Forward 208 Prejudicial – Owns a 

property close to the site

201. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2nd September 
2019 be approved as a true record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minutes number 202, 
203, 205, 208, and 209 were agreed without being called for discussion. 

202. UPDATE ON THE SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment submitted a report outlining the 
revised business case for the Social Lettings Agency.

The report was presented by the Assistant Director and the Strategic Housing and 
Projects Manager.

The Social Lettings Agency (SLA) was set up with the primary purpose of helping to 
improve access to good quality, well managed, accommodation in the private rented 
sector. Households are accommodated in properties leased by the council from 
private landlords.

The revised model for the SLA has 3 main elements; expanding the private sector 
leasing scheme as an alternative to emergency accommodation, property 
management services for council-owned temporary accommodation and property 
management services for properties owned by Hastings Housing Company.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Fitzgerald.

The Chair agreed to vote on each recommendation separately, as shown in the 
resolution below.

RESOLVED

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 2

1. That Cabinet supports the revised business case for the Social Lettings 
Agency and the next steps to implement the new model (by 7 for, to 2 against).

2. Cabinet approves the investment strategy for the Social Lettings Agency (by 
7 for, to 2 against).

3. To continue to explore options to generate additional income through the 
social lettings agency, including providing management services to other local 
authorities (by 7 for, to 2 against).

4. To approve capital funding of £2,575,000 for additional investment in 
temporary accommodation (unanimously).

Reasons for the decision:

The purpose of the SLA is to improve access to good quality, well managed 
accommodation in the private rented sector for homeless households. The council 
needed to review the business case for the SLA, following changes to g
[...]
bject to the outcome of due diligence.

HBRL are now marketing the site inviting offers.

The land comprises 2 parcels of land east and west of Broomgrove Road and 
measuring approximately 3.66 hectares and 1.27 hectares.

Due diligence has been undertaken and both the Council and HBRL wish to proceed 
with the transfer of the green space land as it is intended that HBRL is wound up.

It was noted that the Council may consider looking at ways to protect the land from 
future development.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. To purchase the freehold of the land.

2. To fund the initial repairs and maintenance costs from the Council’s reserves 
(Ore Valley Reserve), estimated at some £57,000 (excluding VAT).

3. The Director of Operational Services considers options for the long term 
management and maintenance arrangements of this area of land and brings 
forward a further report if necessary.

4. The Ore Valley reserve is used to fund the ongoing maintenance and 
inspection costs of the land transferred until the long term arrangements are in 
place.

Reasons for the decision:

Page 4



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 5

To enable the social and economic regeneration of Ore Valley and the surrounding 
area. 

There are significant responsibilities in owning land, and the initial costs of making the 
land accessible can be funded from a reserve set aside for this particular purpose.
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report to seek 
approval for Hastings Borough Council to take ownership of areas of green space in 
the Ore Valley.

The report was presented by the Director of Corporate Services and Governance and 
the Estates Manager.

In July 2017 Cabinet resolved to take ownership of the Former Power Station site and 
green space in the Ore Valley from Hastings & Bexhill Renaissance Ltd (HBRL) 
subject to the outcome of due diligence.

HBRL are now marketing the site inviting offers.

The land comprises 2 parcels of land east and west of Broomgrove Road and 
measuring approximately 3.66 hectares and 1.27 hectares.

Due diligence has been undertaken and both the Council and HBRL wish to proceed 
with the transfer of the green space land as it is intended that HBRL is wound up.

It was noted that the Council may consider looking at ways to protect the land from 
future development.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. To purchase the freehold of the land.

2. To fund the initial repairs and maintenance costs from the Council’s reserves 
(Ore Valley Reserve), estimated at some £57,000 (excluding VAT).

3. The Director of Operational Services considers options for the long term 
management and maintenance arrangements of this area of land and brings 
forward a further report if necessary.

4. The Ore Valley reserve is used to fund the ongoing maintenance and 
inspection costs of the land transferred until the long term arrangements are in 
place.

Reasons for the decision:

To enable the social and economic regeneration of Ore Valley and the surrounding 
area. 

Page 5



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 6

There are significant responsibilities in owning land, and the initial costs of making the 
land accessible can be funded from a reserve set aside for this particular purpose.

The potential transfer of responsibilities for the land to a “conservation group” could 
help to enhance and protect the biodiversity of the area, particularly given the very 
limited resources that the Council has and expects to have in the future.

Until such time as the long term future of the site is secured there will be regular 
inspection and maintenance costs incurred e.g. trees, paths, drainage, signage, and 
particularly fences.

206. CHURCHFIELD BUSINESS CENTRE 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report to seek 
an
[...]
. The works only to commence once lease terms 
are agreed.

2. Agree to include the potential development of the site, at an estimated cost of 
£7m within the Capital programme when determining the Capital Programme, 
Capital Strategy, and Treasury Management Strategy as part of the 2020/21 
budget setting process.

3. Agree to undertake the surveys required now for the subsequent 
development of the site at an estimated cost of up to £30,000 - funded from the 
General Reserve.

4. Agree to appoint an external legal firm now to draw up the procurement 
documents and necessary legal documentation at an estimated cost of up to 
£40,000 - funded from the General Reserve.

Reasons for the decision:

The site is within the local development plan, earmarked for residential and retail.

The site presents a significant opportunity to further economic development and 
tourism within Hastings and St Leonards and to attract a major hotel within the town 
centre has been an aspiration for the Council for some time.

A viable option has been presented to the Council for a development and if the 
Council wishes to take the opportunity, it will need to move quickly. The EU 
procurement rules are complex, as will be the lease arrangements, and therefore 
external expertise in this instance is required.

Page 8



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 9

209. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report to recommend amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution.

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance. It 
needs amending on a regular basis either as a result of discussions at Working 
Arrangement Group and/or changes in legislative provisions or working practices.

The proposed amendments are as a result of updating and tidying up of the 
Constitution. Changes are being proposed to Parts 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 and 9 of the 
Constitution.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED:

To recommend that the amendments to the Council’s Constitution be adopted 
by Full Council.

Reasons for the decision:

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

210. MUSEUM COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture submitted a report to seek approval 
for the recommendations of the Museum Committee meeting held on 9 September 
2019.

Cabinet is required to consider the recommendations of the Museum Committee as 
the Committee has no formal decision making powers and acts as an advisory 
committee of Cabinet.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet note and approve the recommendations of the Museum Committee 
meeting held on 9 September 2019.

Reasons for the decision:

The Museum Committee has no formal decision making powers and acts as an 
advisory committee to Cabinet.

Page 9



CABINET

7 OCTOBER 2019

CAB. 10

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.21 pm)

Page 10



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 4 November 2019

Report Title: Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy

Report By: Andrew Palmer
Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment

Purpose of Report

The Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy sets out the financial tools available 
to the Council for providing housing renewal help to households in the Borough. This 
report introduces a revised policy for 2019.

Recommendation(s)

1. Cabinet is asked to approve the revised Housing Renewal Financial 
Assistance Policy 2019 at Appendix 1.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment in consultation with the Lead Member to introduce new types of 
assistance that enable existing and new sources of funding to be targeted at 
eligible clients

Reasons for Recommendations

To be able to respond promptly to freedoms provided by the provision of Disabled 
Facilities Grant funding through the Better Care Fund delegated authority is requested 
to develop and adopt new types of financial assistance for housing renewal.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction 

1. The Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy sets out the financial tools 
available to the Council for providing financial assistance to households in Hastings 
for housing renewal. The Council is required to have such a policy under the 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002.

2. Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are also included in this policy and are given to 
vulnerable clients to enable them to remain in their own home and remain 
independent.

Housing Renewal Loans

3. Given the limited resources available for Housing Renewal when the Housing 
Renewal Financial Assistance Policy was reviewed in March 2013 it was proposed 
to only offer loans for housing renewal. These loans were to be delivered through 
the councils existing partnership with Parity Trust (previously South Coast Money 
Line). This new policy continues this approach.

4. Parity Trust is a not for profit organisation established in May 2000 which has 
Community Development Finance Institution (CDFI) status. The core objective of 
Parity Trust is to deliver fair finance for vulnerable groups via loan or equity release 
products to help people improve/carry out repairs to their homes.

5. Loans have been administered recently for essential roofing works to a property 
and for modernisation of a property. In the past loans have been provided to bring 
empty homes back into use however with the availability of other affordable finance 
this has become less popular through Parity Trust.

Disabled Facilities Grant Funding and the Better Care Fund

6. From April 2015 funding for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) ceased being paid 
directly to local housing authorities from DCLG and instead DFG funding forms part 
of the wider Better Care Fund (BCF) paid to health and social care authorities who 
then allocate to housing authorities. 

7. Whilst DFG funding is not specifically ring fenced in the BCF the DFG allocations 
for housing authorities are set out by central government and social care authorities 
are required to pay the identified allocation to housing authorities unless otherwise 
agreed between the authorities. The DFG allocation for Hastings in 2019/20 is £ 
1,812,584. 

8. The nature of allocating DFG through the BCP means councils are able to use the 
DFG funding more flexibly as long as the expenditure meets the principles of the 
Better Care Fund. The main change to the policy is set out in paragraph 5.15 of the 
policy under discretionary disabled facilities assistance. The additional types of 
discretionary assistance are introduced to embrace the increased flexibility set out 
above and includes provision for use of the DFG allocation to fund ‘discretionary’ 
works which would prevent clients from being admitted to (or released from) 
hospital as a result of their housing conditions (for instance as a result of a fall).

Page 12



Report Template v29.0

Seconded Occupational Therapists

9. Throughout 2018 officers from East Sussex County Council (ESCC) and the East 
Sussex districts and boroughs have worked together to develop an innovative 
scheme whereby Occupational Therapists are seconded into housing. In Hastings 
we have one seconded Senior Practicing Occupational Therapist and two 
seconded Occupational Therapy Assistants. Alongside the funding of these three 
posts the DFG allocation is also being used to fund a shared (with other East 
Sussex district and boroughs) Occupational Therapist Practice Manager to provide 
medical supervision for the project.

10. The ‘in-house OT’ project has already reviewed the workflow of the DFG. This 
review has resulted in the (albeit small) waiting list for DFG being cleared. In 
addition to the improving the local delivery of DFG 
[...]
Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant, financial assistance 
measures are discretionary. The Council will not approve any assistance, or 
commit spending on any assistance / property when the budget available has been 
exhausted.  Consequently, the Council reserves the right to defer approval and / or 
payments, in line with the statutory framework. This is to ensure that budgets are 
managed effectively.

3.4 Funds may be used for other schemes / assistance (for instance pertaining to 
flexible assistance corresponding with the outcomes of the Better Care Fund), at 
the discretion of the Assistant Director Housing and the Built Environment, or their 
authorised nominee and subject to a cost benefit analysis, where that scheme / 
assistance has a direct benefit to the objectives of this policy. Any changes will be 
made in line with the council’s adopted financial rules. 

3.5 The Council may from time to time utilise special funding from Central Government, 
or other sources aimed at specific subjects, to target issues of local and national 
concern in accordance with any special conditions, e.g. replacement of inefficient 
boilers.  Any special terms and conditions applicable to such initiatives will be 
appended to this policy, as they will not significantly alter the Council’s primary 
approach to the subject.

4. Mandatory Assistance

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)

4.1 The mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is set out in the Housing Grants 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 as amended by the Regulatory Reform 
(Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002. 

Eligibility 

Page 16



3

4.2 All owner-occupiers, tenants, licensees and occupiers are eligible for the grant 
provided that they are able to satisfy the criteria in Sections 19 to 22 of the 1996 
Act. Landlords’ may apply for a grant on behalf of a disabled tenant but must 
satisfy the same requirements. Tenants of Housing Associations (HA’s) are 
eligible to apply for mandat
[...]
 has been made, where 
the applicant disposes of the property then she/he shall repay to the Council on demand 
the amount of assistance that has been paid plus interest (set at a rate equivalent to 
Consumer Prices Index), as required by the deed agreement.

This condition for repayment of assistance set out above does not apply to:

 Exceptional circumstances at the discretion of the Assistant Director Housing and the 
Built Environment in consultation with the appropriate relevant Lead Member

Specific Conditions relating to equipment

It is a condition of the assistance that the applicant shall notify the Council if and as soon 
as the equipment installed with assistance is no longer needed. Subsequently, the Council 
may, upon providing 21 days written notice access, the dwelling in order to inspect the 
equipment and, where appropriate, remove it. The Council will impose a condition that any 
specialised equipment such as a stair-lift may be recovered where it is no longer required. 
This condition will be removed from the land charge register once the equipment is 
removed or the property is disposed of. In practice, the equipment will be recovered by 
East Sussex County Council so that it can be reassigned to another person if this is 
practicable. 

Terms of Repayment

The council will usually demand full repayment of assistance in line with the repayment 
conditions set out above, or where there has been a breach of conditions.  Before making 
any demand for repayment the Council will have regard to the relevant person(s) ability to 
repay when considering whether to require repayment, a waive of repayment, or entering 
an agreement to repay on terms, in accordance with Article 3 of the Regulatory Reform 
(Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002.

Repayment of assistance is subject to the Council making a demand from a ‘relevant 
person’, who has liability to repay the assistance, when the Council believes the 
assistance has become repayable. T
[...]
newal Enforcement Policy

Report By: Andrew Palmer
Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment

Purpose of Report

Following an annual review of the Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy, as adopted by 
Cabinet on the 9 January 2017, substantive amendments are required which require 
further Cabinet approval. 

Recommendation(s)

1. The revised Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy (Version 2.0) is approved. 
2. Cabinet are recommended to delegate future minor amendments to the Lead 

Member in consultation with the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment and Chief Legal Officer

Reasons for Recommendations

Due to the substantive changes proposed to the previously approved Housing Renewal 
Enforcement Policy Cabinet approval is required.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy is reviewed by officers annually and 
amended to include minor revisions. During the most recent review officers 
considered the recent Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
guidance on rogue landlord enforcement and recent experience of the use of the 
new enforcement provisions introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

2. As significant amendments are required from the review Cabinet approval is 
required.

Financial penalties for Housing Act 2004 offences

3. The Housing and Planning Act 2016 introduced the ability for local authorities to 
use a financial penalty as an alternative to prosecution for Housing Act 2004 
offences (housing conditions and housing licensing). In order to use this ability the 
council is required to adopt an enforcement policy.

4. Since the adoption of the last Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy in January 
2017 the council has issued a total of 24 financial penalties as an alternative to 
prosecution (total value - £ 21,250). Whilst financial penalties have been successful 
in tackling poor housing conditions and housing licensing offences a proportion of 
noti
[...]

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulators-code . In certain 
situations we may decide that a provision in the Code is either not relevant or is 
outweighed by another provision. We will ensure that any decision to depart from 

Page 37

https://goo.gl/crmDhB
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulators-code


2

the Code will be properly reasoned, based on material evidence and 
documented.

 The Enforcement Concordat – The concordat is a voluntary, non - statutory 
code of practice which Hastings Borough Council has signed up to. It sets out 
principles with regards to good enforcement practice. The principles cover: 
Standards of Service and Performance, Openness, Helpfulness, Proportionality, 
Consistency and Complaints about Service.  A copy of the Enforcement 
Concordat: Good Practice Guide is available on request or may be downloaded 
from https://goo.gl/hfvzwH 

 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Guidance for 
Local Authorities on Rogue Landlord Enforcement – This guidance is non-
statutory however it sets out the enforcement approaches available to a local 
authority when tackling rogue landlords. In particular the guidance sets out 
general guidelines of routes to enforcement: Proportional and escalating, 
Transparent, Evidence based, Repeat offenders.

 The Code for Crown Prosecutors 2018 – The Code for Crown Prosecutors is a 
public document, issued by the Director of Public Prosecutions, which sets out 
the general principles Crown Prosecutors should follow when they make 
decisions on cases. Whilst the Crown Prosecutor does not take decisions in 
relation to local housing authority cases it is expected that the councils litigation 
team follow its principles. 

2. Human Rights and Equality Issues

2.1 Investigations and any enforcement action will be conducted in a manner which does 
not conflict or undermine the fundamental principles of the Human Rights Act 1998.

2.2 Enforcement decisions will be fair, impart
[...]
ne. A person in receipt of the 
notice of intent can make written representations within 28 days. Subsequently the Council 
will decide whether to issue a financial penalty and the amount and to do so must issue a 
final notice.

Similarly, section 42 requires that the Council must first serve a notice of intended 
proceedings on the landlord. He can then make written representations within 28 days of the 
date of service to the Council about the proposed RRO.

The landlord has the right to make representations and any representation must be duly 
considered. The Council will provide a response within 21 days (no statutory time period) 
with a decision notice stating whether the penalty will be withdrawn, varied or upheld.

Appeals

Under Section 249A of the Housing Act 2004 recipients may appeal to the First-Tier Tribunal 
following a review of their written representations to the Housing Renewal Team. An appeal 
can only be made on specific grounds which are;

a. the decision to impose the penalty, or
b. the amount of the penalty.

Full details of the appeals process can be found on the penalty notice issued.

Non–Payment of Penalty Charge 

Page 59



24

If any notices are not paid within the specified period following issue, or where applicable 
following a review procedure, the Council will refer the case to the County Court for an order 
of that Court.

Income from Civil Penalties

The income from civil penalties will be retained by the Hasting Borough Council Housing 
Renewal Team and used to further statutory functions in relation to their enforcement 
activities in the private rented sector.

Page 60



Page 61

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy
	Enc. 1 for Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy

	5 Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy
	Enc. 1 for Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy

	6 Notification of Additional Urgent Items
	7 Potential Commercial Property Purchases (Part 2)
	Matrix - 14 15 York Buildings (Cullen Estates  Costa Coffee)
	Matrix - 26-28 London Road and 35 Shepherd Street St Leonards on Sea (Co-op)




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (Vice-Chair), Batsford, S 
Beaney, Evans, Fitzgerald, Lee and Patmore.

211. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Judy Rogers sent apologies for absence.

212. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None declared.

213. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7th October 2019 
be approved as a true record.

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute number 215 was 
agreed without being called for discussion.

214. HOUSING RENEWAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment submitted a report outlining the 
Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy. The report presented a revised policy 
for 2019

The report was presented by the Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment. 

The Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy sets out the financial tools available 
to the Council for providing financial assistance to households in Hastings for housing 
renewal. 

The Council is required to have such a policy under the Regulatory Reform (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002. This is reviewed each year and due to 
substantial changes, Cabinet approval is needed. Changes are for the new forms of 
financial assistance and support for residents. The aim is to help people stay in their 
accommodation longer and take up new accommodation previously inaccessible. 
There has historically been an underspend for this fund but with the new flexibility this 
policy offers it is expected that more people will be able to access the fund.

The policy includes Housing Renewal Loans, Disabled Facilities Grant Funding & the 
Better Care Fund and Seconded Occupational Therapists.

Housing Renewal Loans are used for improvement works due to the Council having 
limited resources. This is done in partnership with Parity Trust. 



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are given to vulnerable clients to enable them to 
remain in their own home and remain independent. DFGs form part of the wider Better 
care Fund. 

Occupational Therapists are seconded into housing. This is an innovative scheme 
which sees officers from East Sussex County Council (ESCC) and the East Sussex 
districts and boroughs have working together.

Councillors commented that a number of their ward residents have benefitted from 
previous works funded through measures such as DFGs. They also highlighted the 
fuel poverty issues people are experiencing and how this policy would help with this. 
They were supportive as they felt that more people would benefit due to the increase 
in flexibility the new policy offers.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Evans.

RESOLVED (Unanimously)

1. Cabinet approves the revised Housing Renewal Financial Assistance Policy 
2019 at Appendix 1.

2. Delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment in consultation with the Lead Member to introduce new types of 
assistance that enable existing and new sources of funding to be targeted at 
eligible clients.

Reasons for the decision

To be able to respond promptly to freedoms provided by the provision of Disabled 
Facilities Grant funding through the Better Care Fund delegated authority is requested 
to develop and adopt new types of financial assistance for housing renewal.

215. HOUSING RENEWAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment submitted a report outlining 
substantive amendments required to the Housing Renewal Enforcement policy.

The Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy is reviewed by officers annually and 
amended to include minor revisions. During the most recent review officers considered 
the recent Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government guidance on 
rogue landlord enforcement and recent experience of the use of the new enforcement 
provisions introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

As significant amendments are required from the review Cabinet approval is required.

Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.

RESOLVED 



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

1. The revised Housing Renewal Enforcement Policy (Version 2.0) is approved.

2. Cabinet are recommended to delegate future minor amendments to the Lead 
Member in consultation with the Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment and Chief Legal Officer

Reasons for the decision

Due to the substantive changes proposed to the previously approved Housing 
Renewal Enforcement Policy Cabinet approval is required.

216. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

Notice of an urgent item was given under Rule 26 of the Access to Information Rules 
contained in the Council’s Constitution.

217. POTENTIAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASES (PART 2) 

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the, 
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
“exempt” information as defined in the paragraphs of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report.

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues submitted a report to consider 
the potential acquisition of two commercial properties within Hastings:

1. Property A
2. Property B

The report was presented by the Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues 

The Council needs to ensure that key areas remains attractive for the future to ensure 
businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings – particularly so as the Council 
will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.

Both properties provide the Council with the opportunity to diversify its property 
holdings and change the overall risk exposure within the portfolio. The Council would 
also secure additional income streams. Both properties scored highly on the property 
matrix used to help determine purchasing.

Councillors were in support of purchasing the property due to the key locations 
occupied, future regeneration and development should the current leases not be 
renewed and also for the additional income generation. 

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations of the report, 
seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.



CABINET

4 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

1. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader, to acquire Property A for the agreed costs in the report.

2. To agree to purchase the long lease of Property B for the agreed costs in the 
report.

Reasons for the decision                                                                                                                                                              

The purchase of Property A provides an opportunity to secure a significant site in a 
prime location. This would help secure the long term economic development of 
Hastings and St Leonards, protect business rate income for the future, along with the 
potential to develop the site further, whilst also securing an income stream to help 
provide services within the borough.

With regards to Property B, the Council already owns the freehold and has the 
potential to acquire the leasehold interest. The site is a prime location within
Hastings.

The Council needs to ensure that key areas remains attractive for the future to ensure 
businesses are attracted to, and remain in, Hastings – particularly so as the Council 
will need to ensure business rate growth in the future.

Both properties provide the Council with the opportunity to diversify its property 
holdings and change the overall risk exposure within the portfolio. The Council would 
also secure additional income streams.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.26 pm)


